USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the Subscription to be received by the Company upon completion of the

Subscription will amount to approximately HK$34,891,200 after deducting professional fees

and all related expenses. On this basis, the net issue price per Subscription Share is

approximately HK$0.398 per Share.

The Company intends to use the net proceeds raised from the Subscription for repayment of

advance from shareholders and to strengthen the general working capital.

The Company had not conducted any other fundraising exercise in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming no new Shares are issued before completion, the share capital and shareholding

structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately upon completion

of the Subscription are as follows:

Name of shareholder

Shareholding as at the date

of this announcement

Shareholding immediately

upon completion of the

subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Chi Capital Holdings Ltd

(Notes 1 and 2) 886,205,158 66.21% 886,205,158 62.14%

The Subscribers (Note 3) 69,205,099 5.17% 156,933,099 11.00%

Other public

Shareholders 383,040,220 28.62% 383,040,220 26.86%

Total 1,338,450,477 100.00% 1,426,178,477 100.00%

Notes:

1. Of these 886,205,158 Shares, 803,866,873 Shares are held by the Chi Capital Holdings Ltd. Chi Capital Holdings

Ltd is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong.

2.  Of these 886,205,158 Shares, 82,338 285 Shares are held by Chi Capital Securities Limited, which is wholly owned

by Chi Capital Holdings Ltd. Accordingly, Chi Capital Holdings Ltd is deemed to be interested in the Shares held

by Chi Capital Securities Limited.

3. It is not expected that any single placee will become a substantial shareholder of the Company as a result of the

Subscription.

PUBLIC FLOAT

The Company will be able to comply with the public float requirement under the Listing Rules